

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WAYNE

WAYNE COUNTY JAIL INMATES, et. al.,

Case No. 71 173 217 CZ

Plaintiffs,

Hon. Timothy M. Kenny

v

WILLIAM LUCAS, et. al.,
Defendants.

DEBORAH ANN CHOLY (P34766)
Michigan Legal Services
Attorney for Plaintiffs
2727 Second Ave., Suite 333, Box 37
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 573-0073

JAMES HEATH (P65419)
Wayne County Corporation Counsel
Attorney for Wayne County/CEO
500 Griswold Street, 30th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 224-0055

WILLIAM H. GOODMAN (P14173)
Goodman, Hurwitz, & James, PC
Attorney for Plaintiffs
1394 E. Jefferson Ave.
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 517-6170

FELICIA O. JOHNSON (P66430)
Commission Counsel
Attorney for Wayne County
500 Griswold Street, Suite 810
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 224-6459

DAVID MELTON (P63891)
Legal Advisor Wayne County Sheriff
4747 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 224-6888

**PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs hereby move this Court, pursuant to Michigan Court Rules 3.310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS3

I. The COVID-19 Crisis is a Health Crisis Unmatched in Living
Memory.....3

II. A COVID-19 Jail Outbreak is an Extreme Threat to Public Health.....6

III. Defendants Are Not Taking Necessary Steps to Prevent A Widespread
Outbreak in the Jail.7

A. The Three Divisions of the Jail House Numerous People Who
Are Currently at Risk of Contracting COVID-19.....7

B. Defendants maintain dangerous conditions at the Jail by failing
to practice critical social distancing and confining detainees in
facilities where social distancing is impossible.8

C. Defendants do not properly sanitize the Jail and do not provide
detainees with adequate or effective cleaning supplies.11

D. Defendants do not provide basic personal hygiene supplies to
detainees.....14

E. Jail staff do not consistently wear protective gear, putting
detainees further at risk.15

F. Defendants are failing to properly treat and quarantine detainees
who test positive.....16

G. Defendants are failing to provide adequate and timely medical
care.18

1. Defendants’ medical procedures are inadequate.18

2. Defendants punish detainees who raise concerns about
the lack of medical care or unsanitary conditions of
confinement.20

H.	Defendants’ testing procedures are insufficient.	22
I.	Defendants fail to provide information about COVID-19 and its spread, instead misleading detainees to believe they are <i>safer</i> within the Jail.	23
J.	Defendants do not properly screen individuals entering the Jail, exacerbating the potential for viruses to infiltrate the Jail.....	24
K.	Dr. Rottnek’s inspection report confirms the allegations in the <i>Russell</i> Complaint and shows that Defendants continue to disregard the risk that Plaintiffs will contract COVID-19 at the Jail.	26
ARGUMENT		29
I.	Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits because Defendants are violating Plaintiffs’ rights under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.	31
A.	Plaintiffs are objectively at a substantial risk of harm.....	33
B.	Defendants have acted and are continuing to act with subjective indifference towards Plaintiffs’ substantial risk of harm.....	37
II.	Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm.	43
III.	The public interest and balance of equities weigh heavily in Plaintiffs’ favor.	46
CONCLUSION		48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cty., Ky.</i> , 354 F.3d 438, 445 (6th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 535 (1979)	34
<i>Brown v. Bagerly</i> , 207 F.3d 863, 867 (6th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493, 531-32 (2011)	34
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , No. 20-cv-10949, 2020 WL 2569868 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2020)	46
<i>Carlton v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 215 Mich. App. 490, 505, 546 N.W.2d 671 (Mich. 1996)	33
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, CV 20-00605 TJH (AFMx), 2020 WL 1502864, at *5 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....	46
<i>City of Dearborn v. Comcast of Mich.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 750, 754 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	30
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239, 244 (1983)	32, 34
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 200 (1989).....	33
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass'n, IAFF Local 344 v. Detroit</i> , 482 Mich. 18, 34, 753 N.W.2d 579 (Mich. 2008)	30
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217, 222 (6th Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 104 (1976)	32, 33
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 834 (1994).....	32, 35, 43
<i>Flanory v. Bonn</i> , 604 F.3d 249, 255-56 (6th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071, 1079 (6th Cir. 1994)	47
<i>Garner v. Michigan State University</i> , 462 N.W.2d 832, 838 (Mich. App. 1990) ..	45
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25, 33 (1993)	35, 36, 38, 45
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 738 (2002)	38
<i>Hopper v. Phil Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744, 752 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>reh'g denied</i> (May 1, 2018)	32
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223, 1229 (6th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Operation Get Down, Inc.</i> , No. 11-15487, 2014 WL 3752481, at *5 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	35
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468, 477 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389, 135 S. Ct. 2466, 2472–2473 (2015) .	32, 34
<i>Lee v. Birkett</i> , No. 09–cv–10723, 2010 WL 1131485, at *5 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2010)	35
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866, 872, 440 Mich. 15, 30 (Mich. 1992).....	33
<i>Richko v. Wayne Cty., Mich.</i> , 819 F.3d 907, 915 (6th Cir. 2016).....	32, 34

Richmond v. Huq, 885 F.3d 928, 937 (6th Cir. 2018)38

Thakker v. Doll, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 1671563 at *8 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020)40

United States v. Garlock, No. 18-Cr-00418, 2020 WL 1439980, at *1 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020)46

United States v. Stephens, __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 15-CR-95, 2020 WL 1295155, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)7

Wilson v. Gordon, 822 F.3d 934, 958 (6th Cir. 2016).....45

Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294, 300 (1991) 34, 38

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307, 324 (1982)34

Zhang v. Barr, No. ED CV 20-00331-AB, 2020 WL 1502607, at *6 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)46
